

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 4704 of 2022**

ALPESHKUMAR VITTHALDAS SHAH

Versus

DIRECTOR, AGRICULTURE MARKET AND RURAL FINANCE,
GUJARAT STATE

Appearance:

MR PRAKASH JANI SENIOR ADVOCATE with MR SHIVANG P
JANI(8285) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI

Date : 09/03/2022

ORAL ORDER

Heard Mr. Prakash Jani, the learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Shivang P. Jani, the learned advocate appearing for the writ applicant.

Mr. Prakash Jani, the learned senior advocate submitted that the writ applicant is aggrieved by the impugned order dated 04.02.2022 passed in Appeal No.16 of 2021 passed by the Director, Agricultural Market and Rural Finance, Gujarat State, Gandhinagar as well as the Agenda Notice issued by the Deputy Director and District Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Bharuch dated 22.02.2022 holding elections for the post of President and Vice-president of APMC, Vadodara.

Issue **RULE** making it returnable on **20th April, 2022.**

Direct service is permitted.

(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)

Pallavi